March 5, 2020 Project Reference #18701

Mr. Thomas Coogan

Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources — RR/5
PO Box 7921

Madison, WI 53707

Mr. Jeff Ackerman

Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources
3911 Fish Hatchery Road

Fitchburg, WI 53711

Subject: Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment Report
Marathon Station Former, 905 East Main Street, Watertown, WI
BRRTS #03-28-583075

Dear Mr. Coogan and Mr. Ackerman:

The Sigma Group, Inc. (Sigma) has prepared this Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) report to document and discuss the ESA activities completed at the 905 East Main
Street property located in Watertown, Wisconsin (hereinafter the “site”). The site layout is
depicted in Figure 1. The ESA activities presented below and completed by Sigma to date
were completed under the Wisconsin Assessment Monies (WAM) Contractor Services
Project on behalf of the program participants:

Property Owner: Jefferson County — Representative: Benjamin Wehmeier
Applicant: City of Watertown — Representative: Jacob Maas
Regulatory Agency: WDNR - Jeff Ackerman, Project Manager

BACKGROUND

Site-specific information regarding the site history and previously completed site
investigation work were reviewed prior to conducting site assessment activities. Specifically,
the September 2019 AA/ Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, 905 East Main Street,
Watertown, Wisconsin (Phase | ESA) report prepared by Sigma, the previous Bureau for
Redevelopment and Remediation Tracking System (BRRTS) closed case file #03-28-542497,
and WAM Grant application documents were reviewed.

The site is currently improved with a vacant convenience store with attached cooler and a
shed and located within an area of Watertown consisting primarily of commercial and
residential use. Historically, the site was developed since at least 1895. Historical occupants
between 1895 and 1963 included a grocery, stables, a feed warehouse and a storefront
with storage buildings. Since 1963, the site has been occupied by a gasoline station.
Remaining gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs), dispensers, and associated piping
were removed from the site in 2018.
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The approximately 0.19-acre property is bordered to the northeast by Main Street, then
residential properties and a restaurant; to the west by College Avenue, then residential
properties and an office building; and to the southeast by residential properties.

The site is an open Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) site (BRRTS #03-28-583075).
A review of analytical results from soil samples collected during a tank system site
assessment completed in September 2018 by General Engineering Company (GEC) identified
petroleum impacts to soil at concentrations greater than applicable Residual Contaminant
Levels (RCLs) beneath a former dispenser and at the eastern wall of the UST excavation.
Based on the UST assessment sample results, a release was reported to WDNR on February
5, 2019. A copy of the UST assessment report is included as Attachment A.

Additionally, the site is also a closed LUST site (BRRTS #03-28-542497). Two USTs were
removed in May 1987 (three USTs were installed as replacements, which were removed in
September 2018 — discussed above). A release associated with the USTs removed in 1987
was identified during previous subsurface investigation work in January 2005. Benzene
impacts to both soil and groundwater at concentrations greater than applicable standards
were noted in the remedial investigation report' completed by K. Singh & Associates, Inc.
(K. Singh). Within soil, concentrations of benzene were identified in the dispenser area and
a former tank area located in the northwest portion of the site. Benzene groundwater impacts
were identified in the northwest portion of the site but were defined by installation of an off-
site monitoring well.

Based on the degree and extent of petroleum impacts to soil and groundwater identified
through the completed soil and groundwater sampling, no significant risk to potential
receptors was identified. Case closure was approved by Wisconsin Department of Commerce
(COMM) in a letter dated May 9, 2006.

Based on a review of information in the WDNR files for the site, shallow groundwater at the
site is generally seven to nine feet below the existing ground surface (bgs). Subsurface soils
at the site reportedly consist of silty sand and clayey silt.

The purpose of Sigma’s Phase Il ESA activities was to define potential soil and groundwater
contamination and assess their impacts on potential migration pathways and contaminant
receptors include the following:
1) Potential direct contact with petroleum impacts identified at the location of the former
dispensers (GEC Sample 1);
2) Potential migration to groundwater of petroleum impacts identified within soil samples
collected during removal of the USTs; and
3) Potential off-site migration of petroleum impacted groundwater (if present).

PHASE Il ESA ACTIVITIES

The Phase Il ESA activities were completed in accordance with ASTM E1903-19, Sigma’s
EPA-approved Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP), and Wisconsin laws and regulations
at the time work was performed; specifically, Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC)
Chapters NR 700 through 726 (NR 700 through NR 726), WAC Chapter NR 140 (NR 140),
and WAC Chapter NR 141 (NR 141). Any exceptions are noted below.

' Remedial Investigation Report, Marathon Gas Station, 905 East Main Street, Watertown, W/ 563098,

BRRTS # 03-28-542497, by K. Singh & Associates, Inc., dated October 12, 2005.
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Utility Clearance. Diggers Hotline was contacted to locate public utilities. City of Watertown
and utility representatives marked underground utilities around the site and in the vicinity of
the proposed soil borings so that utility conflicts could be avoided.

Soil Boring Activities. On January 23, 2020, eight Geoprobe® soil borings (SGP-1 through
SGP-8) were advanced at the locations shown in Figure 1. (Locations of samples collected
during the most recent UST assessment are also illustrated on Figure 1 for reference). The
soil boring locations were chosen to assess soil impacts previously identified at the location
of the former west dispenser. One soil boring was completed to an approximate depth of 12
feet bgs at the location of the west dispenser, and four to seven delineation borings were
proposed (with five completed) to determine the extent of petroleum impacts.

In addition, two soil borings along the southwest property line were completed to depths of
approximately 12 to 14 feet bgs for the purpose of temporary well installation to evaluate
shallow groundwater quality downgradient (groundwater flow direction was based on
previous site work) from the former UST dispenser area.

Based on Sigma’s review of the UST assessment report, the soil sample collected from below
the west dispenser (GEC Sample 1) contained the highest reported concentrations of
petroleum impacts identified during removal of the USTs and associated piping dispensers.
Sigma reviewed available photos of the site, specifically photos showing the former location
of the west dispenser in order to evaluate possible remaining site features that could be used
to accurately determine the former location of the west dispenser as the location of the
former dispenser and overhead canopy were disturbed/demolished as part of the UST
removal. Copies of the available photos utilized by Sigma are included as Attachment B.

Based on the photos, site landmarks existing at the time of the field work were used to
determine the location of the former west dispenser. Specifically, the sign pole located to
the west of the former UST area, the existing site building, as well as features such as
breaks/cracks in existing pavement and features on structures on adjacent properties (across
E. Main Street) were used as reference points to triangulate the location of the former
dispenser. Photos of the marked boring locations are also included in Attachment B.

Based on the photographs reviewed by Sigma and site features the location of GEC Sample
1, as labeled on the “maps” associated with the UST assessment report included in
Attachment A, appears to be slightly east of the former west dispenser location. However,
the assessment report language indicated the sample was collected below the former west
dispenser; therefore, Sigma completed boring SGP-3/TW-3 at the location of the former west
dispenser based on the methodology described above and available site reference points.

The soil borings were advanced to completion depths of approximately 8 to 12 feet bgs with
a track mounted Geoprobe® hydraulic drill rig. Soil samples were continuously collected at
each Geoprobe® soil boring location from the ground surface to the boring termination depth
with a 2.5-inch diameter by 5-foot long Macro-Core® sampler. Soil samples were described
on the basis of grain size, color, stiffness or density, and other relevant characteristics, and
classified in general accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS). Each of
the soil samples collected from the soil borings were field screened through visual and
olfactory observations and by a photoionization detector (PID) to semi-qualitatively assess
the presence of volatile organic compound (VOC) impacts. The soil classifications, sampling
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intervals, and field screening results are presented on the soil boring logs included as
Attachment C.

Up to two soil samples per soil boring were containerized and submitted for laboratory
analysis of petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCs) and naphthalene by EPA Method
8021 / WDNR Modified GRO Sep 95 in accordance with the QAPP. Soil sample intervals
were selected based on the Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP), which called for sampling at
delineation borings based on PID readings, and at SGP-3 (the approximate location of GEC
Sample 1) at 3 to 4 feet and 7 to 8 feet bgs. If no signs of impacts were noted within
delineation borings, soil samples were collected from the 2- to 3-foot interval.
Representative quantities of soil were placed in laboratory-supplied containers and stored in
a cooler for the duration of field activities. For quality analysis/quality control (QA/QC)
purposes in accordance with the SAP, a soil duplicate from soil boring SGP-6 (2 to 3 feet
bgs) and a methanol blank were submitted for laboratory analysis of PVOCs and naphthalene.
A completed chain of custody document accompanied the soil samples at all times until
receipt by the laboratory.

Upon completion, soil borings were abandoned in accordance with NR 141. The soil boring
abandonment forms are provided in Attachment D.

Temporary Monitoring Well Installation Activities. On January 23, 2020, three temporary
monitoring wells (TW-1 through TW-3) were installed at the locations of soil borings SGP-1,
SGP-2, and SGP-3, respectively. The temporary well locations were chosen to evaluate
groundwater impacts in the west dispenser area and to determine whether the previously
identified soil impacts had impacted shallow groundwater with the potential to migrate off-
site. Each well was installed in the open borehole from Geoprobe® soil sampling to a depth
of approximately 12 feet. A 10-foot section of 0.010-inch machine slotted well screen was
placed at the bottom of each borehole and connected to a section of solid 1-inch PVC pipe.
The wells were surrounded with filter pack to a depth approximately one foot above the top
of the well screen. Each well was sealed to the surface using bentonite chips.

Groundwater Sampling Activities. On January 23, 2020, grab groundwater samples were
collected from the temporary wells. The groundwater samples were collected from the wells
with new disposable bailers at each well to be submitted for laboratory analysis of PVOCs
and naphthalene by EPA Method 8021 / WDNR Modified GRO Sep 95 in accordance with
the QAPP. After collection, the samples were transferred to laboratory supplied containers
and were stored on ice in a cooler for the duration of field activities. Duplicate, equipment
blank, and trip blank samples were also collected for QA/QC purposes and analyzed for
PVOCs and naphthalene. The duplicate was collected from well TW-2 using the same
disposable bailer. The equipment blank was collected using a new disposable bailer and
laboratory-supplied deionized water. The trip blank contained known VOC-free water
provided by the laboratory in a sealed container, which accompanied the samples at all times
until receipt by the laboratory. A completed chain of custody document accompanied the
groundwater samples at all times until receipt by the laboratory.

Investigation Derived Waste Management
Soil cuttings from the Phase Il ESA activities are currently staged on-site within one 55-
gallon DOT approved drum, pending disposal arrangements.
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PHASE Il ESA RESULTS

Site Geology. The soil profile within the investigation area, as observed during the
investigation activities, consists of reworked soil fill consisting of gravel and sand, with
occasional silts and trace amounts of concrete, from the ground surface to depths varying
between 1.75 to 8 feet bgs. Native material comprised primarily of yellowish orange silts
and sands, with select locations of grey silts and clays, was typically observed below the
sand and gravel fill layers to the termination depth, approximately 8 to 12 feet bgs. Greater
depths of gravel fill were noted within soil borings SGP-2 and SGP-8, which correspond with
former tank basin areas. Saturated soil conditions were generally observed at depths
between 6 and 8 feet bgs. The soil descriptions are presented in the soil boring logs included
as Attachment C.

Soil Quality Results. A summary of soil quality results is provided below. Contaminant
concentrations identified at the site were compared to the WDNR groundwater pathway and
direct contact RCLs as defined in NR 720 and presented on the WDNR’s RCL Spreadsheet
(dated December 2018) with default input parameters as referenced in WDNR guidance
document PUB-RR-890 “Soil Residual Contaminant Level Determinations Using the US EPA
Regional Screening Level Web Calculator”, dated June 2014.

Concentrations of PVOCs and naphthalene were reported at less than their respective NR
720 RCLs and limits of detection within each sample submitted for laboratory analysis, with
the exception of SGP-5 (7-8). Within SGP-5 (7-8), low levels of select petroleum
hydrocarbons including naphthalene, toluene, trimethylbenzenes, and xylenes were detected
at concentrations less than their respective NR 720 RCLs. Benzene was detected at a
concentration of 0.105 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), greater than its groundwater
pathway RCL.

The soil analytical data is summarized and compared to current WDNR RCLs in Table 1. The
extent of identified benzene impacts to soil is presented on Figure 2. The soil laboratory
report, chain of custody, and supporting MS/MSD reports are included in Attachment E.

Review of laboratory QA/QC data does not indicate any invalid results. The duplicate sample
collected at SGP-6 (2-3) did not contain detectable concentrations of PVOCs or naphthalene,
corresponding with the original sample submitted for analysis. The methanol blank did not
contain detectable concentrations of PVOCs or naphthalene, indicating that contamination
was not introduced to the methanol preservative during transport.

Groundwater Quality Results. A summary of groundwater quality results is provided below.
Contaminant concentrations identified at the site were compared to their respective NR 140
Enforcement Standards (ESs) and Preventative Action Limits (PALs).

The PVOC benzene was detected at a concentration greater than the laboratory limit of
detection (LOD) and its NR 140 PAL but less than the laboratory limit of quantitation (LOQ)
within the sample collected from temporary well TW-2. The petroleum constituent
ethylbenzene was detected at a low level within potential source area well TW-3 at a
concentration greater than the LOD and LOQ but less than its NR 140 PAL. No other analytes
were reported greater than laboratory reporting limits within samples submitted for laboratory
analysis.
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The groundwater analytical data is summarized and compared to current NR 140 standards
in Table 2. The estimated extent of benzene impacts to groundwater is presented on Figure
3. The groundwater laboratory report, chain of custody, and supporting MS/MSD reports are
included in Attachment F.

Review of the laboratory QA/QC results indicates the data is valid: the duplicate sample
results were consistent with reported concentrations within groundwater sample TW-2, and
no detections were reported within the trip blank or equipment blank.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

On January 23, 2020, Sigma advanced eight Geoprobe soil borings to evaluate the extent
of petroleum impacts identified during the 2018 removal of USTs and associated
piping/dispensers relative to potential migration pathways and receptors as identified at the
property. Three soil borings were completed as temporary wells to evaluate site groundwater
quality. Each of the soil and groundwater samples collected at the site were submitted for
laboratory analysis of PVOCs and naphthalene. Based on review of the data collected during
Sigma’s Phase Il ESA activities, the following conclusions are presented:

e The lithology of the site generally consists of sand and gravel reworked soil fill material
up to 8 feet bgs underlain by native silt, clay, and sand to 12 feet bgs. Saturated soil
conditions were typically noted between 6 and 8 feet bgs. Groundwater at the site was
historically measured at depths of 7 to 9 feet bgs.

e Benzene was reported at a concentration greater than the NR 720 RCL for the protection
of groundwater pathway within a single soil sample collected at a depth of 7 to 8 feet
bgs, between the location of the former west dispenser and former USTs. The identified
impact was defined by an additional boring to the west and appears to be limited in
extent.

e The petroleum hydrocarbons benzene and ethylbenzene were detected at concentrations
greater than the laboratory LOD within grab groundwater samples collected from
temporary wells TW-2 and TW-3, respectively. The reported concentration of benzene
exceeded its NR 140 PAL but was less than the laboratory LOQ. No other PVOCs were
detected within grab groundwater samples collected from the site.

The supplemental soil sampling completed by Sigma did not confirm the presence of
petroleum impacts identified during the 2018 UST system site assessment. Specifically,
impacts previously identified in soil sample GEC Sample 1 were not observed within Sigma’s
soil borings completed in and around the approximate location where GEC Sample 1 was
reportedly collected. The soil impacts identified in soil boring SGP-5 are likely associated
with the historical USTs present at the site. The degree and extent of residual impacts do
not appear to be extensive; a total of six soil samples submitted from five soil borings in and
around the former west dispenser (the location of GEC Sample 1) did not contain detectable
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon constituents to the north, east, or south. The
extent of low-level impacts observed within Sigma sample SGP-5 (7-8) were delineated by
samples SGP-3 (7-8) and SGP-8 (7-8) to the east and west, respectively.

Identified groundwater impacts are also likely associated with the historical UST systems
previously present at the site. The benzene impact identified within groundwater from TW-
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2 at a concentration greater than its NR 140 PAL is less than previous groundwater
concentrations in the vicinity (K. Singh monitoring well MW-1 prior to case closure in 2006).
Sigma believes that the impacts within the sample collected from TW-2 may be residual
impacts from the original LUST case (BRRTS #03-28-542497) and may not be indicative of
a new release to groundwater.

Based on the sampling completed to date, a vapor risk does not exist with respect to the
current site layout. The presence of a direct contact risk associated with petroleum impacts
from former USTs was not confirmed. l|dentified petroleum hydrocarbon groundwater
impacts are consistent with conditions when case closure was approved in 2006 for the
release associated with the former USTs.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of soil and groundwater sampling activities completed to date, soil and
groundwater impacts at concentrations slightly greater than WDNR standards are present at
the site. Based on the suspected source (leaks within the dispenser system or residuals
within the former UST basin), Sigma believes that the degree and extent of impacts has been
sufficiently defined. Further sampling is not warranted at this time. Based on the data
collected, compounds from the dispenser area release have not significantly impacted
groundwater on site or to the southwest at concentrations greater than previously reported.
A request for regulatory case closure could be prepared and submitted to the WDNR.

Residual impacts within site soil will require proper management as part of future site
redevelopment. Additional samples to further define appropriate soil management

requirements may be appropriate once a specific redevelopment plan is proposed.

Please call us at (414) 643-4200 if you have any questions

Sincerely,
Edward S. Pencak Stephen Meer, P.E
Staff Geologist Senior Engineer

o |

Adam J. Roder, P.E., P.G
Senior Engineer

TABLES

1. Soil Analytical Table

2. Groundwater Analytical Table
FIGURES

1. Borehole Location Map

2. Soil Quality Map - Benzene

3. Groundwater Quality Map - Benzene
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ATTACHMENTS
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E. Soil Laboratory Analytical Report

F. Groundwater Laboratory Analytical Report
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Table 1
Soil Analytical Table

Marathon Station Former, 905 E. Main Street, Watertown, Wisconsin

Sigma Project No. 18701

Soil Sample Location: SGP-3 SGP-4 SGP-5 SGP-6 SGP-7 SGP-8 COMP-1
Sample Depth (feet bgs): 3-4 7-8 2-3 7-8 2-3 2-3 DUP 2-3 7-8 . . .
Sample Collection Date: || 1/23/20 | 1/23/20 1/23/20 1/23/20 1/23/20 | 1/23/20 1/23/20 1/23/20 1/23/20 G’g:t”h‘i:vai‘e’ gl"rzc't”gzi‘t;'i '”d“;gﬁ'ag’e“ B?;:(e@!s’::&d
Depth to Groundwater (feet bgs): ~8 >8 ~8 ~7.5 ~7.5 ~7.75 Composite RCL 4 RCL RCL Value?
Native Material (N) or Fill (F): F N F N F F N soil sample

Unsaturated/Smear Zone (U) or Saturated (S): u u u u u u u/s for disposal

Photoionization Detector ppm 0.2 0 0 20.2 0 0 0 NS NS NS NS
Gasoline Range Organics mg/kg NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <10 NS NS NS NS
VOCs

Benzene mg/kg <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.105 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NA 0.0051 1.6 7.07 NS
[[Ethylbenzene mg/kg <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NA 1.57 8.02 35.4 NS
||Methy|-tert-butyl-ether mg/kg <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NA 0.027 63.8 282 NS
Naphthalene mg/kg <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.046 "J" <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NA 0.6582 5.52 24.1 NS
Toluene mg/kg <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.0251 "J" <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NA 1.1072 818 818 NS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene mg/kg <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.84 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NA 1.3787 219 219 NS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene mg/kg <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.36 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NA 182 182 NS
Xylenes (total) mg/kg <0.075 <0.075 <0.075 0.102"J" <0.075 <0.075 <0.075 <0.075 NA 3.96 260 260 NS

Cumulative DC RCL Exceeded (Y/N)? No No No No No No No

Notes:

1. Unsaturated/smear zone versus saturated soil conditions based on: (1) measured water levels in adjacent/nearby monitoring wells, or (2) soil moisture conditions recorded on soil boring logs during drilling.

2. Analytical units: mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (equivalent to parts per million, ppm)

3. NA = not analyzed

4. Groundwater Pathway RCL = Residual Contaminant Level for protection of groundwater (dilution factor of 2) as presented on the WDNR's RCL Spreadsheet (dated December 2018) referenced in WDNR guidance document PUB-RR-890 "Soil Residual

5. Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL = Residual Contaminant Level for protection of direct contact at a non-industrial property as presented on the WDNR's RCL Spreadsheet (dated December 2018) with default input parameters as referenced in WDNR guidance
6. Industrial Direct Contact RCL = Residual Contaminant Level for protection of direct contact at an industrial property as presented on the WDNR's RCL Spreadsheet (dated December 2018) with default input parameters as referenced in WDNR guidance document
7. Background Threshold Value = Non-outlier trace element maximum levels in Wisconsin surface soils from USGS report "Distribution and Variation of Arsenic in Wisconsin Surface Soils, With Data on Other Trace Elements" (revised February 2013).

8. NS = no standard established

9. Laboratory flags: "J" = Analyte detected between Limit of Detection and Limit of Quantitation

10. Methanol blank results: 1/23/20: All PVOCs + naphthalene reported below laboratory detection limits.

11. Exceedances: BOLD = Concentration exceeds Groundwater Pathway RCL Data entered / updated by: ESP Date: 2/4/2020

[ 1] = Concentration exceeds Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL (any depth) Data checked by: SRM Date: 2/19/2020
{ } = Concentration exceeds Industrial Direct Contact RCL (any depth)

Page 1 of 1
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The Sigma Group, Inc.

Marathon Station Former, 905 E. Main Street, Watertown, Wisconsin

Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Table

Sigma Project No. 18701

Well Location: TW-1 TW-2 TW-3 NR 140 [ NR 140

Date: 1/23/20 1/23/20 1/23 Dup 1/23/20 ES PAL
PVOCs & Naphthalene [
Benzene pa/L <0.48 0.81"J" 0.81"J" <0.48 5 0.5
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.55 <0.55 <0.55 2.05 700 140
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether pg/L <0.71 <0.71 <0.71 <0.71 60 12
Naphthalene ug/L <0.82 <0.82 0.92"J" <0.82 100 10
Toluene pg/L <0.62 <0.62 <0.62 <0.62 800 160
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.71 <0.71 <0.71 <0.71 NS NS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.66 <0.66 <0.66 <0.66 NS NS
Total Trimethylbenzene ug/L <1.37 <1.37 <1.37 <1.37 480 96
Xylenes, Total ug/L <2.04 <2.04 <2.04 <2.04 2,000 400
Notes:
1. NR 140 ES = Wisconsin Administrative Code, Chapter NR 140 Enforcement Standard
2. NR 140 PAL = Wisconsin Administrative Code, Chapter NR 140 Preventive Action Limit
3. NS = no standard
4. pg/L = micrograms per liter (equivalent to parts per billion, ppb)
5. NA = Not Analyzed
6. Laboratory flags: "J" = Analyte detected between Limit of Detection and Limit of Quantitation.
7. Trip blank results: 1/23/20: All PVOCs + naphthalene reported below laboratory detection limits.
8. Equipment blank results: 1/23/20: All PVOCs + naphthalene reported below laboratory detection limits.
9. Exceedances: BOLD = Concentration exceeds NR 140 ES

ITALICS = Concentration exceeds NR 140 PAL
10. Special notes: ** = not an NR 140 ES or PAL exceedance per NR 140.14(3)(c)
Data entered / updated by: ESP Date: 1/31/20

Data checked by: SRM
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x Slgma Soil Borlng (SGP-) BOLD = Concentration exceeds Groundwater Pathway RCL 0 30 ft. 60 ft.
L
@ Soil Bori.ng / Temporary Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) GRAPHIC SCALE
Monitoring Well (SGP-/TW-)
FIGURE
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| Date: 03/03/2020

| Created By: ESP

| Filename: 18701_Master Map_vertical 11x17.ai

| Directory: CAD

| Project : 18701

A A
SGP-2/ TW-2
i »

= -
= -
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Well Location T-2

Date 1/23/20

1/23 Dup

Benzene (ug/L) 0.81"J"

\

0.81"J"

Well Location

Date

Benzene (ug/L)

Well Location TW-1

Date 1/23/20

Benzene (ug/L) <0.48

LEGEND

X Sigma Soil Boring (SGP-)

@ Soil Boring / Temporary

ANALYTICAL KEY

== == == = Estimated extent of benzene groundwater impacts greater than NR 140 PAL

Monitoring Well (SGP-/TW-)

Image Source:
Jefferson County Geographic Information System

"J" = Analyte detected between Limit of Detection and Limit of Quantitation. 0 30 ft. 60 ft.
ITALICS = Concentration exceeds NR 140 PAL I
All concentrations reported in micrograms per liter (ug/L)
GRAPHIC SCALE
FIGURE
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GROUNDWATER QUALITY MAP - BENZENE

905 EAST MAIN STREET
WATERTOWN, WISCONSIN
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Underground Storage Tank Site Assessment Results
3610 County Road N
Town of Barnes, Bayfield County, Wisconsin

organic compounds (PVOCs) and naphthalene. Soil samples collected from the western
dispenser at a depth of approximately 4 feet bgs indicated several PYOC compounds and
naphthalene above the Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 720 soil to groundwater and direct
contact Residual Contaminant Levels (RCLs), such as benzene 9300 micrograms per kilogram
(ug/kg), ethylbenzene at 26400 ug/kg, naphthalene at 13400 ug/kg, toluene at 108000, total
trimethylbenzenes at 104200, and total xylenes at 146000. In addition, benzene was detected
beneath the center dispenser, the eastern dispenser and the eastern wall above the NR 720
soil to groundwater RCL at concentrations of 174 ug/kg, 181 ug/kg and 118 ug/kg, respectively.
Other PVOC compounds were detected in samples collected but were below the NR 720 RCLs.
Analytical results along with chain of custody documentation are included in Appendix D and

are summarized on Table 1 in Appendix E.

A leaking underground storage tank activity (BRRTs Number 03-28-542497) was reviewed on
the WDNR database. A notice of petroleum contamination was reported to the WDNR on
February 16, 2005, The activity was closed with no continuing obligations on May 9, 2006. No
further information was readily available on the database. Therefore, based on the samples
collected during the tank site assessment it appears a release has occurred, primarily beneath
the dispenser. It is recommended the WDNR be notified of a release.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any further questions, or if additional information is
needed.

Respectfully Submitted,

GENERAL ENGINEERING COMPANY

/)
/ /

Z/v ’7?706/6&4(2%‘
Lynh M. Bradley

Environmental Project Manager

Attachments:

A — Tank Registration and System Service & Closure Assessment Forms Part A and B
B - Figures

C - Photographs

D - Analytical Results and Chain of Custody Documentation

E — Table

c: Schaper Excavating and Petroleum
WDNR — Remediation and Redevelopment, South-central Region

Consulting Engineering » Structural Engineering » Building Design » Environmental Services

- Grant Procurement & Administration e Land Surveying = Zoning Administration « Building Inspection « GIS Services R ——



APPENDIX A

TANK SYSTEM CLOSURE ASSESSMENT —
PART A & PART B



TR WU [I18) Fomaty ERS4YS) TORDIFR T i Oy

Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection
Burean of Weights and Mrasures
P.O. Box 7837, Madisen, W1 53707-7837

(608) 2244942 Wis. Admin. Code SATCP 93.560

o

TANK SYSTEM SERVICE AND CLOSURE ASSESSMENT REPORT

Parsonal lnkormation you provide may be used for purpases ather than that for which # was originally co¥ectad (<. 15 04(1m} Wis. Siafs).
Complate Dns Form for Each Syatem Service Event

FOR PORTIONS OF THE FORM THAT DO NOT APPLY, CHECK THE 'N/A' BOX
CHECK ONE: [JUNDERGROUND [] ABOVEGROUND

Part A= To be completed by contractar petforming repalr ar closure
A-TYPE OF SERVICE Y CLOSURE (1 REPAIRVUPGRADE [ CHANGE-IN-SERVICE

Indicate porion of system being senviced € @ repal, upgrds or change-in-tervics (s being perfommed

O Remata 61 [ Tank @ Piping  [J Transiioncontainment sump Spilbucket [ Ospenser
B, IDENTIFICATION

OWNER RMFORMATION
OWNER RAME CONTACT NAME , TME
Bopara!l LLC.
MALING ADDRESS Boeny D ToOWH O VILAGE STATE | 2w
$05 E Main SL Walertown w 53094
TELEPHONE: E-MAR
() -
SITE IMFORMANON
FACILITY NALZE
Marathon
SITE ADDRESS [Not PO Bax) BCry CITOWN OvVitace STATE | TP
905 E, Maln St Walatown wi 53094
£ERVICE COHTRACTOR IHWFORMATION
PRIMARY SERVICE CONTRAGTOR Section A Above TELEPHONE: caLn
Schaperaxcavaling & Patroleum LLG {608) 429 - 230 (608) 617 - 4812
ETHEET ADDRESS gcrrY BTown DI VLLAGE STATE | 2
W49 Cly E Scotf Wi 53954
C. TANK SYSTEM DETAIL {Completa for ofl sarvica activitles)
[] b [ d [] I *] h
Tank D@ Typeol Terd Matasled  Piplng Matersl Tank Contents? Aslarte - System #*Yos* 10 g™, Then Speciy Saurcs
Closure* of Conatnation ol Comuuetion  Capaclty Integrity Compromiaed and Cause of Relaaes!
{guians) (0.0 hotes, crachs,
loate conmectian, si2)?  Source of Ralease’  Cause of Relsass’
34707 P FG FG 10000 UG Dves pino
735 P G FG 8000 UG Oves ‘PAno
7

34892 P FG Fo 800 UG OYes ‘PAne

O Yes 'E] No

DOvYes CNo

Oves COno

-

indicate type of clasure: P =Permanenl, TOS = Tempomrly Out-al-Samvics, CIP = Closwre kn-Placy

2. Indicato tyoa of product DL = Diesel, LG = Leoded Gasoline, UG = Unleaded Gasokne, FO = Fusl OF, GH = Gasahol, AF = Aviaion Foul, K o
Kerosena, PX = Pramix, WO = Waste/Usad Malor OR, FCHZW = Flammmabla/CombusUbie Hazardous Wosle, OC = Other Chemical {indicale tha
chemical name{s):

3, CAS numbaer(s): I '
4. Source of refease: T =tlank, P mpiping, D = dispensor, STP » submarsibta twibine pump, DP © delivery preblsm, O = olher, UNK w Unkngwn

3. Causa of relesse;
S = spll, O =overld, FOMD = physical or méchanical demagne, C = comosion, IF = {nstalijlon problem, O = gther, UNK « Unknown

8. Has release been reported Io tha Department of Natural Resources? [JYes [INo Redsasa not eviden| at this Bma
Part A Digtribution: DATCP DNR  Inspector  Contracior  Ownar

Scanned with CamScanner



TR WL 140 {7118} Fomeny ERSATAY

0. CLOSURES (Chnck applicable box at right in respanss (o aif xtatemsnts in sactlon D)

Wrillen notification was provided o tha loca) agend 5 days In advance of dosure dats. (0 Yes [ No

All local permils wers oblained balore beginning dlosure, Yes [dNo [INA

B UST Forn TRWM1370r  [J AST Form TR-W-118 fed by owner wilh tha DATGP hdicabinpcloswrs, [Yes DOINo  DONA

HOTE: TANK INVENTORY FORM TR-WM-137 or TR-WA-118 SIGNED 8Y THE OWNER MUST BE SUBSMITTED
WITH EACH CLOSURE or CHANGE-IN-SERVICE CHECKLIST

0.1 ] TEMPORARILY OUT-OF-SERVICE Remaver Inspecior  Inspecior Not NA
1. Product removed, Verified Venﬂed Preson!
3, Product ies drained inio tanik (o othver conlalnér) and iquid removed, and ovage Ovon 0O O
b, Al produt removed ta batiom of suclion e, OR Ov O Ov On C D
¢. A produdt removed bo wilhin 17 of battem, Oy On DY On o o
2. FIf plpa, gauge pipe, tank tuck vapar (ecovery itings, and vapot ratum knes capped. Oy ON C] Yy ON ) _
3. All product Hees 8! tha I9ands or pumps ocaled elsewhere are remaved end capped, OR Oy Onr Ov ON (] [N
4. Disponasrs/pumps laR in place bul lacked and pawer disconnaded, gvray QOvroln O 2O
8, Ventfines lefl open. Oy ON Oy ON 0
8. fnventory fom fed indicaling temporariy out-of-servica (TOS) closuse ovon Bron 0O 2O
0.2, [@ CLOSURE BY REMOVAL OR IN-PLACE T
1. Genaral Requirements » Ov O~ Oy OnN O “_[’.]_r
a, Product from plping dralned Into tank (nrp!hermdalrm), Yy ON _Qy_ ON g L’JH
b. Plping disconnecied from Wank and removed. By O~ Oy ON L] O
£ Allliquid and resklue remaoved from tank wsing explosion proof pumps or hand pumps. BY N 0oy 0N [3 n
d. A pump matars and suction hosos bonded to tank or otherwise grounded. By ON Dy 0ON 1] 0.
6. Ffl plpes, gauge plpas, vapor recovery coimections, submersidia pumps and other (idures removed. yOn [ Y Own ﬁ __;L
1. Vani inas 1afl connecied unti tanks purged. Ry O~ Oy ON R® g
9. Tenk caenings temporardy pugged 0 vapas exi through venl. ) @y ON Oy ON RO
h. Tank atmosphers redueed to 10% of the iower lammable range (LEL) - see Seclon E, ®RY ON _.D.Y,. N m o
2, Specific Closura-by-Removal Requrements 0 o
2. E:v::ﬁm":":“m excavaiion nRuPURGINGﬂNER?I’lh.IG placedonlwﬁmmd and blocked 1o 8By ON D‘l’ On {Ej
b. Tank deaned bafore being remioved from sie &y ON Ov ON & ]
. Tanklabeledlnwmpﬂmmumml 160-unefremnlbmbu!mbdngmvedfmmslto. @y O~ Oy 0On [ 74}
NOTE: COMPLETE TANK LABELUNG SHOULD INCLUDE WARNING AGAINST REUSE; FORMER CONTENTS, h e
VAPOR STATE; VAPOR FREEING TREATMENT; MONTHDAY/YEAR OF REMOVAL, — o
tt, Tank vanthola (1/8° In uppermast pan of tank) instalted prior 1o maving the tank from slta By ON Oy ON o] 0o
&, Sila secunly Is provided whils the excavation Is open. Ry ON Yy ON
3. Specilic Closura-ir-Place Requiraments Oy ON OY ON g o
NOTE: CLOSURES IN-PLACE ARE ONLY ALLOWED WITH THE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF -
THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION {DATCP) OR LOCAL AGENT o
a. Tank proparly cleaned 1o rernave afl sludge and residup, Ay OnN DY ON a 0
b. So5d Inert mateital {s3nd, Cycions boder siap, or pea gravel recommended) nroduced and Bk 8ed. Oy CIN O ¥ OIN a v
& Vent Iine disconnected o remaved. Oy Onv Oy ON o o
d. inventory fomm filed by owner wilh tha DATCP indicaling dosure k-place Oy ON OY ON 0 o
£ [J REPAIR, UPGRADE OR CHANGE-N-8ERVICE T
Writlen notificotion was provided tn tha local agent 5 days In edvance of service date Oy ON ONA
Alltocal parmits were oblalned beforg beginning senvice Oy ON OwnA
Form TR-WM-137 ot 0 TR-WM-118 fied by ovwner with tha DATCP Indicaling change-in-senvice Oy ON ONA

F. METHOD OF YAPOR FREEING OF TANK
[ Dispiacement of vapors by eductor or diffused alr blower.
Educior driven by compressed alr, bonded and drop tuba laft n place, vapors discharged minimum of 12 fest above ground
[ Inext gas uaing dry ka of Squid carbon diaxide
O Inext gas using COZ or N2 NOTE: INERT GASSES PRODUCE AN OXYGEN DEFICIENT ATMOSPHERE. LEL METERS MAY NOT FUNCTION
ACCURATELY. THE TANK MAY NOT BE ENTERED IN THIS STATE WITHOUT SPECIAL EQUIPMENT
Gas ntrodutad through a single opaning al a polnt nair the bottom of thé tank B! the end of tha lank opposiia the vent,
Gas introduced undar low pressura not to exceed B psig 1o reduce slatic electidity. Gas Introducing davice grownded.
[ Readings of 10% o less of tha fowes Lemmabla range (LEL) br <5% nxygen cblained befora removing (ank fom ground,
Tmnmmmwwmauwmmmummwmwmamm
giwbul. Drop e removed pror 10 checking atmosphere  Tank space montored at
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TAMIL1ED {7718) P ormanty ERS-B38Y
. REMOVER/CLEANER INFORMATION

3
Richard Schaper / 4p1583 8/19/2018
REMOVER/CLEANER NAME (PRINTL MOVERCLEANER SIGNATURE CERTIFICATION ND DATE SIGNED

} attest thal the procedures and information which | have provided s the lank dosure contactor ara coimeet and comply with ATCP 83

Company expecied Lo perfom £04 conlemination assessment  General Engineering

H, MNSPECTOR INFORMATION

Erin O'Brien . O ce—0o HoZ |6g, pATCL
INSPECTCR NAME (PRINTE BISPECTOR SIGNATURE WMSPECTOR CERTIFICATION NO LPOAGENCY 2

2809 Q¥al- 2273 1o/i/1%
FDID # FOR LOCATION WHERE INSPECTION PERFORMED NSPECTOR TELEPHONE NUMEER DATE SIGHED
INSPECTOR NOTES:

Distribullon; DATCP ONR  Inspector Contractor Owner

Scanned with CamScanner




TR-WM-140 (7/18) Formerly ERS-8951
Part B ~ To be completed by environmental professional - Submit original Part B to the WDNR along with a copy of Part A

l. TANK-SYSTEM SITE ASSESSMENT (TSSA)

SITE NAME - Note: SITE NAME and address MUST MATCH with Part A Section 1.
Marathon Station

SITE ADDRESS (Not PO Box) X city OTOWN [ VILLAGE STATE | ZIP
905 E Main Street Watertown wit 53094

To determine if a TSSA is required, see ATCP 93 and section Il part B of ASSESSMENT AND REPORTING OF SUSPECTED AND OBVIOUS RELEASES
FROM UNDERGROUND AND ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEMS.
If a TSSA is required, then follow the procedures detailed in ASSESSMENT AND REPORTING OF SUSPECTED AND OBVIOUS RELEASES FROM
UNDERGROUND AND ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEMS
1. Site Information

a. Has there been a previously documented release at this site? pdy [N

if yes, provide the DATCP # or DNRBRRT's # 03-28-542497

b. Number of active tanks at facility prior to completion of current services: USTs 3 ASTs

(NOTE 1: Do not include previously closed systems or system components.)
¢. Excavationftrench dimensions (in feet). (Photos must be provided.)

EXCAVATIONTRENCH# LENGTH . WIDTH DEPTH
1 40 30 11

2. Visual Excavation/Trench inspection (Photos must be provided for “Yes” responses, except item b.)
Do any of the following conditions exist in or about the excavation(s)?
a. Stained soils: [ Yes [XINo b. Petroleum odor; [X] Yes [1No c. Water In excavationftrench: Xl Yes [ No

~ d. Free product in the excavation/trench: OYes & No e. Sheen or free product on water: [1Yes [ No
3. Geology/Hydrogeology

a. Depth to groundwater 7 o feet b. Indicate type of geology®  Silt/Clay
4. Receptors

a. Water supply well(s) within 250 feet of the facility? [ Yes B No  If yes, specify:

b. Surface water(s) within 1000 feet of the facility? [] Yes B No If yes, specify:

5. Sampling
a. Follow the procedures detailed in ASSESSMENT AND REPORTING OF SUSPECTED AND OBVIOUS RELEASES FROM UNDERGROUND AND

ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEMS.
b. Complete Tables 1 and 2 as appropriate. (Attach chain-of-custody and laboratory analytical reports.)
c. Attach a detailed map of site features and sample locations.

J, NOTE RELEVANT OBSERVATIONS, SPECIFIC PROBLEMS OR CONCERNS BELOW
Soil Samples collected beneath dispenser 1 exhibited a strong petroleum odor. Water was present within the UST excavation. No obvious sheen or free

product was observed on the water.

Distribution: DATCP DNR Inspector Contractor  Owner
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Synergy Environmental Lab, INC

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, W1 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

LYNN BRADLEY
GENERAL ENGINEERING
916 SILVER LAKE DRIVE
PORTAGE. WI 53901

Report Date 08-Oct-18

Project Name FMR MARATHON Invoice # E35257
| Project #

| Lab Code 5035257A

Sample ID SS-1DISP I W
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 9/21/2018

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
| General
E General
| Solids Percent 82.7 % : 1 5021 9/25/2018 NIC 1
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 93 mg/kg 0.095 03 10 GRO95/8021 10/6/2018  CJR |
Ethylbenzene 264 mg/kg 0.16 05 10 GR095/8021 10/6/2018  CIR |
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <025 mg/kg 0.11 0.34 10 GRO95/8021 10/6/2018  CIR |
Naphthalene 134 mg/kg 022 0.7 10 GRO95/8021 10/6/2018  CIR |
E Toluene 108 mg/kg 0.13 041 10 GRO95/8021 10/6/2018 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 80 mg/kg 0.19 06 10 GR(95/8021 10/6/2018  CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 24.2 mg/kg 0.096 0.31 10 GRO95/8021 10/6/2018  CIR |
m&p-Xylene 104 mg/kg 0.13 042 10 GRO95/8021 10/6/2018  CIR |
!

!
% o-Xylene 42 mg/kg 0.062 02 10 GRO95/8021 10/6/2018  CIR
E

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 10f8




x Project Name FMR MARATHON Invoice # E35257
| Project #

Lab Code 5035257B

Sample ID SS-2 PROD LINE 1&2

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  9/21/2018

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
| General
’I General
Solids Percent 781 Y% 1 5021 9/25/2018  NIC 1
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0025 mg/kg 0.0095 0.03 | GRO95/8021 10/5/2018 CIR i
Ethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0016 0.05 | GRO95/8021 10/5/2018  CIR ]
Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <0.025 mgkg 0.011 0.034 | GRO95/8021 10/5/2018 CIR 1
Naphthalene 0.038")" mg/kg 0.022 0.07 ] GRO95/8021 10/5/2018 CJR i
Toluene 0.083 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 I GRO95/8021 10/5/2018 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.0421)" mg/kg 0.019 0.06 i GR095/8021 10/5/2018  CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mgkg ~ 0.0096 0031 I GRO95/8021 10/5/2018  CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene 0.070 mg/kg 0.013 0.042 I GR0O95/8021 10/5/2018 CIR |
o-Xylene 0.041 mg/kg 0.0062 0.02 1 GRO95/8021 10/5/2018 CIR 1
Lab Code 5035257C

Sample ID S$S-3 DISP2C
| Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  9/21/2018

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 813 Y 1 5021 9/25/2018 NIC 1
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 0.174 mg/kg 0.0095 0.03 1 GRO95/8021 10/5/2018 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene 0.051 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 i GRO95/8021 10/5/2018 CIR I
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.025 mg/kg 0011 0034 } GR095/8021 10/5/2018 CIR I
Naphthalene 0.0258")" mg/kg 0022 0.07 i GR0O95/8021 10/5/2018 CIR |
Toluene 0.75 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 1 GRO95/8021 10/5/2018 CIR |
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 0.081 mg/kg 0019 0.06 | GR0O95/8021 10/5/2018 CIR i
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.0096 0.031 | GR0O95/8021 10/5/2018 CIR i
mé&p-Xylene 0,193 mg/kg 0.013 0042 I GRO95/8021 10/5/2018 CJR i
o-Xylene G111t mg/kg 0.0062 002 | GRO95/8021 10/5/2018 CIR ]

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 2 0f 8




Project Name FMR MARATHON
Proiect #

Lab Code 5035257D

Sample ID $S-4 PROD LINE 2&3

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  9/21/2018
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 81.2
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0025
Ethylbenzene <0.025
Methyt tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <0.025
Naphthalene <0.025
Toluene <0.025
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.025
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025
mé&p-Xylene <0.05
o-Xylene <0.025
Lab Code 5035257E
Sample ID SS-5 DISP3 E
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  9/21/2018
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 79.3
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 0.181
Ethylbenzene 0.055
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <0.025
Naphthalene 0.0306 "J"
Toluene 0.72
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.062
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.0295 "J"
mé&p-Xylene 0.192
o-Xylene 0.114

Unit

%

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
me/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Unit

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

LOD LOQ Dil

0.0095
0.016
0011
0.022
0.013
0.019

0.0096
0.013

0.0062

LOD LOQ Dil

0.0095
0.016
0.011
0.022
0.013
0.019

0.0096
0.013

0.0062

0.03
0.05
0.034
0.07
0.041
0.06
0.031
0.042
0.02

0.03
0.05
0.034
0.07
0.041
0.06
0,031
0.042
0.02

1

Invoice # E35257

Method

5021

GRO95/8021
GR(O95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR095/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

GROY5/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

9/25/2018  NIC 1

10/5/2018  CIR 1
10/5/2018  CIR ]
10/5/2018  CIR |
10/5/2018  CIR |
10/5/2018  CIR 1
10/5/2018  CJR ]
10/5/2018  CIR ]
10/5/2018  CIR ]
10/5/2018 CIR 1

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

9/25/2018  NIC i

10/5/2018 CIR |
10/5/2018  CIR !
10/5/2018 CIR 1
10/5/2018 CIR i
10/5/2018 CIR 1
10/5/2018 CIR |
10/5/2018  CIR |
10/5/2018  CJR 1
10/5/2018  CIR 1

Page3of 8



Project Name FMR MARATHON
Proiect #
Lab Code 5035257F

Sample ID §S-6 N WALL

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date 9/21/2018

General
General
Solids Percent
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
Toluene
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene
o-Xylene

Lab Code 5035257G

Result

<0.025
<0.025
<0025
<0.025
<0.025
<0025
<0025
<0,05

<0.025

Sample ID SS-7 E/NE WALL

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  9/21/2018

General
General
Solids Percent
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Methy! tert-buty] ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
Toluene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene
0-Xylene

Result

<0.025
<0.025
<0.025
<0.025
0.0297 ")

<0.025
<0.025
<0.05

<0.025

Unit

%

mg/kg
mg/kg
mglkg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Unit

%

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

LOD LOQ Dil

0.0095
0.016
0.011
0.022
0.013
0019

0.0096
0.013

0.0062

LOD LOQ Dil

0.0095
0016
0.011
0.022
0.013
0.019

0.0096
0.013

0.0062

0.03
0.05
0.034
0.07
0.041
0.06
0.031
0.042
0.02

. 0.03
0.05
0.034
0.07
0.041
0.06
0.031
0.042
0.02

Invoice # E35257

Method

5021

GR0O95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

GRO95/8021
GR(095/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

9/25/12018

10/5/2018
10/5/2018
10/5/2018
10/5/2018
10/5/2018
10/5/2018
10/5/2018
10/5/2018
10/5/2018

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

9/25/2018 NIC
10/5/2018  CIR
10/5/2018  CIR
10/5/2018 CJR
10/5/2018  CIR
10/5/2018  CJR
10/5/2018  CIR
10/5/2018  CJR
10/5/2018  CIJR
10/5/2018  CJR
Page 4 of 8

NJC

CJIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CJIR




Project Name FMR MARATHON Invoice # E35257
Proiect #

Lab Code 5035257H

Sample 1D SS-8 E WALL 6’

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  9/21/2018

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General :
General
Solids Percent 81.0 % 1 5021 9/25/2018  NIC ]
Organic ,
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 0.118 mg/kg 0.0095 0,03 1 GR095/8021 10/5/2018 CJR I
Ethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0016 0.05 ] GR0O95/8021 10/5/2018  CIR |
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.025 mg/kg 0.011 0.034 1 GR095/8021 10/5/2018 CIR I
Naphthalene <0025 mg/kg 0.022 0.07 I GR0O95/8021 10/5/2018 CIR 1
Toluene 033 l:ng/kg 0.013 0.041 I GR(095/8021 10/5/2018 CIR |
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.019 0.06 i GRO95/8021 10/5/2018 CIR {
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.0096 0.031 I GR0O95/8021 10/5/2018 CIR {
mé&p-Xylene 0.065 mg/kg 0.013 0.042 i GR0O95/8021 10/5/2018  CIR [
0-Xylene 0.034 mghkg  0.0062 0.02 1 GRO95/8021 10/5/2018  CJR 1
Lab Code 50352571

Sample ID SS-9 S WALL 7'
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  9/21/2018

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General .
| Solids Percent 846 % 1 5021 9/25/2018 NIC 1
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.0055 0.03 { GRO95/8021 10/52018 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0,025 mgkg 0016 0.05 1 GRO95/8021 10/5/2018 CIR |
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <0.025 mg/kg 0.011 0.034 i GRO95/8021 10/5/2018 CIR |
Naphthalene <0.025 mg/kg 0.022 0,07 1 GROS5/8021 10/512018  CJR }
Toluene <0025 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 i GRO95/8021 10/5/2018 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.019 0.06 1 GRO95/8021 10/5/2018 CIR |
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.0096 0.031 | GRO55/8021 10/5/2018 CIR |
m&p-Xylene <0.05 mg/kg 0.013  0.042 i GRO95/8021 10/5/2018  CIR !
o-Xylene <0025 mg/kg 0.0062 0.02 | GRO95/8021 10/5/2018 CIR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 5of 8




Project Name FMR MARATHON
Project #
Lab Code 5035257]

Sample ID SS-10 W/SW WALL
Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  9/21/2018
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 86.8
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.025
Ethylbenzene <0.025
Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <0.025
Naphthalene <0.025
Toluene <0.025
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.025
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025
mé&p-Xylens ‘ <0.05
o-Xylene <0.025
Lab Code 5035257K
Sample ID $S-11 NW WALL
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  9/21/2018
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 893
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.025
Ethylbenzene <0.025
Methyl tert-buty] ether (MTBE) <0.025
Naphthalene <0.025
Toluene <0.025
1,2,4-Trimethyibenzene <0.025
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0,025
mé&p-Xylene <0,05
o-Xylene <0,025

Invoice # E35257

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method

% 1 5021

mghkg 00095 003 | GR095/8021
mg/kg 0016 005 | GRO95/8021
mgks 0011 0034 f GRO95/8021
mgke 0022 007 i GRO95/8021
mg/kg 0013 0041 ! GRO95/8021
mg/kg 0019 006 ! GR095/8021
mgke 00096  0.031 ! GRO95/8021
me/ka 0013 0042 1 GRO95/8021
mgkg 00062 002 1 GRO95/8021

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method

% 1 5021

mgkg 00085 003 t GRO95/802
mg/kg 0016 005 | GR095/8021
mg/ke 0011 0034 ! GRO95/8021
mg/ke 0022 007 | GR095/8021
me/kg 0013 0041 | GRO95/8021
mg/ke 0019 006 | GRO95/8021
mgkg  0.0096  0.031 | GRO95/8021
mg/ke 0013 0042 { GRO95/8021
mg/kg 00062 002 1 GRO95/8021

‘WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

9/25/2018  NIC 1

10/5/2018 CIR !
10/5/2018  CIR 1
10/5/2018  CIR 1
10/52018 CIR 1
10/5/2018  CIR !
10/5/2018  CIR |
10/5/2018  CIR !
10/5/2018  CJR
10/5/2018 CIJR

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

9/25/2018 NIC !

10/5/2018  CIR I
10/5/2018  CIR I
10/5/2018  CJR i
10/5/2018 CJR i
10/52018  CIR !
10/5/2018 CIR i
10/5/2018 CIJR ]
10/5/2018 CJR )
10/5/2018  CIR 1

Page 6 of 8



Project Name FMR MARATHON
Proiect #
Lab Code 5035257L
Sample ID §S-12 W WALL
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 9/21/2018
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 84.4
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.025
Ethylbenzene <0.025
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.025
Naphthalene <0.025
Toluene <0.025
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.025
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025
m&p-Xylene <0.05
o-Xylene <0.025
Lab Code 5035257M
| Sample ID S$S-13 W/NW WALL
| Sample Matrix Soil
| Sample Date  9/21/2018
; Result
| General
| General
| Solids Percent 83.7
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.025
Ethylbenzens <0.025
Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <0.025
Naphthalene <0.025
Toluene 0.0272"1"
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.025
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025
mé&p-Xylene <0.05
o-Xylene <0.025

Unit

%

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Unit

%

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

LOD LOQ Dil

0.0095
0.016
0.011
0.022
0.013
0.019

0.0096
0013

0.0062

LOD LOQ Dil

0.0095
0.016
0.011
0.022
0.013
0.019

0.0096
0013

0.0062

0.03
0.05
0.034
0.07
0.041
0.06
0.031
0.042
0.02

0.03
005
0034
0.07
0.041
0.06
0.031
0.042
0.02

Invoice# E35257

Method

5021

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
" GRO95/8021
GR095/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO9Y5/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

9/25/2018

10/6/2018
10/6/2018
10/6/2018
10/6/2018
10/6/2018
10/6/2018
10/6/2018
10/6/2018
10/6/2018

9/25/2018 NJC
10/5/2018  CIR
10/5/2018  CIR
10/5/2018  CIR
10/5/2018  CIR
10/5/2018  CIR
10/5/2018  CIR
10/5/2018  CIR
10/5/2018  CIR
10/5/2018  CJR
Page 7 of 8

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

NIC

CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code












APPENDIX E
TABLE



TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS TABLE
FORMER MARATHON STATION - WATERTOWN Wi

GEC PROJECT # 2-011847J

Sample No. S S2 S3 Sa S5 S5 S7 S8 5.5 S.10 S41 $12 543
Sampling Date 9i21/2016 | §/21/2018 | 5/21/2018 | 5/21/2018 | 3/24/2018 { $i21/2048 | 9/2%/2018 | 9/21/2018 | 9/29/2018 | 912112018 | 9212018 | 9srz1z018 | 9rzv2018

NRT20 | NRT20Nom- forp oo o= o Product

Cancor | Industrial =P ' Dip2G | onyy |Disp3East] Nwal |EmEwad| Ewan | swan jwiswwan| nwwen | wwan |wawwan
Sample Description RCL Non- Direct Groundwaler West Line1&2 Line2&3
Sampic Depth (feat] sal | Contact RCL RCL 3 3 3 3 3 3 7 [3 7 7 E 7 7
SaturatediUnsaturated | u 1] u U u u u (1] U u u u u

f! e R e

Benzene 1500 1600 EX 9300 <25 174 <25 181 <25 <25 118 <25 <25 <25 <26 <35
Ethylbenzeno 8020 8020 1570 26400 <25 51 <25 55 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Methyl tertbutyl ethor 63800 63800 27 <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
Naphthalene 5520 5520 658 13400 38 26.8) <25 306J <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Toluene NE 818000 1107 108000 a3 750 <25 720 <25 29.7J 330 <285 <25 <25 <25 272)
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene NE 219000 1382 80000 42) 81 <25 62 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
1.3,5-Trimetnylbenzens NE 182000 24200 <25 <25 <25 29.50 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
‘*—“‘“‘i‘——ivﬁi — NE 260000 3960 145000 111 304 <75 306 <75 <75 o8 <75 <75 <75 <75 <75

AR AnRgte “delocted 56wy LaBoratory it of CNECION DT beasw But of Quonyiaton
Bold me<nies aniybcad results exceed NR 720 RCL

RCL = Resldugl Contaminant Level
DCL = Oirect-Contact Levels.
NA = Peramcter nat anatyzed
NE = NR 720 RCL not asmblished

2118




ATTACHMENT B

Site Photographs



West Dispenser Area Photos

Photo 1: View of former west dispenser looking south from E. Main St.

Photo 2: View of former west dispenser looking east from College Avenue.

FORMER MARATHON STATION PHOTO

905 E. MAIN STREET
WATERTOWN, WISCONSIN Page 1




West Dispenser Area Photos

Photo 3: View of former west dispenser looking north from College Avenue.

Photo 4: View of former west dispenser looking northeast from College Avenue.

FORMER MARATHON STATION PHOTO

905 E. MAIN STREET
WATERTOWN, WISCONSIN Page 2




West Dispenser Area Photos

Photo 5: View of former west dispenser area boring locations. View to north; photograph taken on
January 23, 2020.

Photo 6: View of former west dispenser area boring locations. View to west; photograph taken on Jan-
uary 23, 2020.

FORMER MARATHON STATION PHOTO

905 E. MAIN STREET
WATERTOWN, WISCONSIN Page 3




ATTACHMENT C

Soil Boring Logs



State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Waste Management O
Other [

Watershed/Wastewater [
Remediation/Redevelopment X

Route To:

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Form 4400-122

Rev. 7-98

Page 1 of 1

Marathon Station Former 03-28-583075 SGP-1
crew rst, Date Drilling Completed ng
Tony Kapugi
On-Site Environmental Services, Inc 1/23/2020 1/23/2020
DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level
TW-1 Feet MSL 839.0 Feet MSL 2.0 inches
or nral
State Plane 437,372 N, 2,311,024 E @YC/N Lat OnN 0E
NE 1/4 of NE  1/4 of Section T8 NRISE Long Feet 1 S Feet [ W
ID County Code T or
0 Jefferson 28 Watertown
Soil Properties
X E o, 5 Soil/Rock Description °
- o o 2 "
.2 b~ 2 § E And Geologic Origin For o o 2.0 > £
éﬁ:‘ ﬁ)g L; = Each Major Unit o £ s @ E‘ED‘EEE‘::S* o EE
- £ 2 5 a v g9 a S Z2E gE 88 &
Z5 3¢ & A > 63 = 88383522 & €8
1 60 P Light grey sandy GRAVEL, dry (FILL)
GP 28 8]
o 1.5
o /grey GRAVEL,  (FILL) GP 0
Light brown SAND, moist
—3.0
SW
—4.5
2 60 P Yellowish orange silty SAND, saturated 0
GP 24 u
g —6.0
H
—75
—9.0
SM
3 48 P 0
Gp 36 u 103
s -
H
—120 . . .
light grey 12'to 14' bgs
End of boring @ 14' bgs. Temporary End of
monitoring well TW-1 installed to 12' bgs. Boring
Borehole abandoned with hydrated
bentonite chips following groundwater
sampling.
I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
The Sigma Group Tel: 414-643-4200
1300 W Canal St Mi WI 53233 Fax: 414-643-4210

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment X Other []

Page 1 of 1

ame
Marathon Station Former 03-28-583075 SGP-2
crew Date Drilling Started Date Dnlling Completed
Tony Kapugi
On-Site Environmental Services, Inc. 1/23/2020 1/23/2020
WIU o. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name  Final Static Water Level
TW-2 Feet MSL 838.6 Feet MSL 2.0 inches
or
State Plane 437410 N, 2,311,008E  @&yc/N Lat 0N 0 E
NE 1/4of NE  1/4 of Section 4, T8 NRISE Long Feet [1 S Feet (1 W
County County Code or
0 Jefferson 28 Watertown
e Soil Properties
2L . 5 Soil/Rock Description °
sz £ 8 < O .
g < g 5 = And Geologic Origin For o e o fgop. 2 2
i fog > < Each Major Unit 8) -g_ = ‘E‘.gﬂ 23 E«: S % o 3 E
-0 &8 3 o v g a S 55 5E &0 &
E3E 2 & 5 63 E 88383528 o €8
1 60 P Light grey sandy GRAVEL, dry (FILL)
GP 36 U
S -1
H GW
) 0
Light brown
—3  Light grey gravelly CLAY, moist, medium 0
soft (FILL)
—4 CL
—5 . .
2 60 P Light grey, light brown, and dark grey
GP 30 g ,  GRAVEL, moist to saturated (FILL)
H
GP 13
—7
—8 . .
Greenish grey silty CLAY, wet, 1" dark 02
rey soil ~8' bgs
—9 grey & “L/Mi
3 a4 p 10
GP NR U
S —11
H
—12 . ,
End of boring @ 12' bgs. Temporary End of
monitoring well TW-2 installed to 12' bgs. Boring
Borehole abandoned with hydrated
bentonite chips following groundwater
sampling.
1 hereby certity that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge
ghature M The Sigma Group Tel: 414-643-4200
1300 W Canal St WI 53233 Fax: 414-643-4210

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000. or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved Personally identifiable
information on this form is nol intended to be be used for any other purpose  NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form
should be sent



State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [

Remediation/Redevelopment X Other [
Marathon Station Former 03-28-583075
Crew
Tony Kapugi
On-Site Environmental Inc. 1/23/2020
0. DNR ame
TW-3 Feet MSL
or
State Plane 437,396 N, 2,311,040E (&/C/N Lat
NE  1/4of NE  1/4 of Section T8 NRISE °
ID County
0 Jefferson 28 Watertown
S E ., < Soil/Rock Description
. § E '?'g g i And Geologi(.: Origi.n For v o c
—E[_ 53 = —‘E. Each Major Unit o £
=2 58 2 5] v s @
Zz& A @ A N G
1 60 P Light dy GRAVEL, dry (FILL
R ight grey sandy ry ( )
S —1
H - GW
=2
“ Yellowish orange SAND with occasional
- silt, dry (FILL)
-4 SW
2 60 P -°
GP 30 u -
S 1§ ———m—————— - ———
H : ble GW
: 1 / SP
=73 7
“ g Yellowish orange silty SAND to sandy
z SILT, moist to wet ~8' bgs, soft
=9
z SM
3 - P :—10
GP 24 U -
S —11
Ho
=12

End of boring @ 12' bgs. Temporary
monitoring well TW-3 installed to 12' bgs.
Borehole abandoned with hydrated
bentonite chips following groundwater
sampling.

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

S’ The Sigma Group

Waste Management O

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
1 of 1
SGP-3
Date
1/23/2020
839.5 Feet MSL 2.0 inches
anwN OE
Feet [1 S Feet [] W
or
Soil Properties
(]
z »
A 85 g = z 5
E E9283.5, 2 &t
5 ESZEBEZEE S GF
E Onh 20 94985 a & O
0
0.2 Lab Sample
(3-49
PVOCs+N
0.2
0 Sample
-8)
N
0.5
of

1300 W Canal St Milwaukee, W1 53233

Tel: 414-643-4200
Fax: 414-643-4210

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.



State of Wisconsin

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment X Other [
1 of 1
Marathon Station Former 03-28-583075 SGP-4
crew rst,
Tony Kapugi
On-Site Environmental Services, Inc 1/23/2020 1/23/2020
No DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level
Feet MSL 839.6 Feet MSL 2.0 inches
or nral (imid | neat
State Plane 437,401 N, 2,311,044 E (GyvC/N Lat OnN O0E
NE  1/4of NE  1/4of Section 4, T8 RI15E ° Feet (1 § Feet (0 W
County or llage
0 Jefferson 28 Watertown
Soil Properties
SE . 3 Soil/Rock Description o
£y £ & And Geologic Origin F Z 2
58-<§‘; é . n eooglc.: ngl. or v o £ A 2w 2 2
22 £ > < Each Major Unit = E ©§ AwmZ25m_. 8 = €
= w3 = S ) O & = & K = 52 =5 X 9 a3
353 &% % » 232 8 EFE53EES I of
Z&§ A m A 2D 0A22A £ Onxh =20 3355 & 2O
1 60 P Light grey sandy GRAVEL, dry (FILL
o s U ght grey sandy ry (FILL) W .
S -1 . . .
H Yellowish orange SAND with occasional
5 silt, dry (FILL)
0 Lab Sample
(2-3)
-3 PVOCs+N
yW/SN
—4
2 3% P 0
GP 26 U
S —6
H san VEL (poss former ~ GW
Light brown silty SAND, coarse, moist SM
End of boring 8’ bgs. Borehole End of
abandoned with hydrated bentonite chips Boring
I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge
_S‘ The Sigma Group Tel: 414-643-4200
1300 W Canal St M W1 53233 Fax: 414-643-4210

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment X Other []
1 of 1
ect ame N
Marathon Station Former 03-28-583075 SGP-5
crew Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed
Tony Kapugi
On-Site Environmental Services, Inc 1/23/2020 1/23/2020 be
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well 1D No. Common Well Name Final Static Water Level
Feet MSL 839.3 Feet MSL 2.0 inches
Local or no 1 neal ncal (3rid T acat
-]
State Plane 437,402 N, 2,311,035E @®/C/N Lat OnN 0OE
NE 1/4of NE  1/4 of Section 4, T8 RI15E ° Feet (] S Feet (J W
County County Code ~am/i or
0 Jefferson 28 Watertown
Soil Properties
S E o - Soil/Rock Description o
o = = o . . 2 “
. g 2 "g % E And Geologic Origin For v o £ A 2o op L 2 £
B>s2 9 = Each Major Unit O E _ & m amZ2§m.2x o RE
Eg 8 2 & » Sa3d 3 ESSESEES | g &
ZS8 O« @ 0 D 8aFA A& UOh 20 34085 a & O
1 60 P Light grey to tan sandy GRAVEL, dry
v 3¢ ¢, (LD
H
0
-2
GW
—4
2 6 P
GP 26 U 0
S —6
H
-7 . . .
Yellowish orange silty SAND, moist to 20.2 Lab Sample
g et slight hydrocarbon odor %,7\',%)(:5 N
End of boring @ 8' bgs. Borehole End of
abandoned with hydrated bentonite chips. Boring
I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
S‘ The Sigma Group Tel: 414-643-4200
1300 W Canal St Milwaukee, W1 53233 Fax: 414-643-4210

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form
should be sent.



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment (X Other [

Page 1 of 1

um ng
Marathon Station Former 03-28-583075 SGP-6
Crew
Tony Kapugi
On-Site Environmental Inc. 1/23/2020 1/23/2020
w Water
Feet MSL 839.5 Feet MSL 2.0 inches
or
o
State Plane 437392 N, 2,311,037E @&Yc/N Lat N OE
NE  1/4of NE  1/4 of Section T8 NRISE Feet S Feet (J W
1D County or
0 Jefferson 28 Watertown
Soil Properties
SE 4, - Soil/Rock Description o
g9 £ & And Geologic Origin F = 2
53“‘% é = n eoogu‘: rlgl.n or o o e o Bs2. > 2
s g2 > = Each Major Unit o £ _§ & aw 28 2o 8 x o A E
Ex 53 & & v gw3 s 5 EESESEES & oF
Z& A& m a) 5D O3 2FA & Ow=20.a03m5 & & O
I 60 P Light grey sandy GRAVEL
GP 40 U ghtgrey Y ’ 0
S -1 GW
H
_2 —_——————- Y ———_——— — ——— — —
Yellowish orange SAND, dry, trace 0 Sample
3 gravel (FILL)
—4 SwW
2 6 p o ° 0
GP 28 18}
S —¢ GW
H
0
-7
-8 of
bentonite chips
1 hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
S‘ The Sigma Group Tel: 414-643-4200
1300 W Canal St Milwaukee, W1 53233 Fax: 414-643-4210

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form
should be sent.



State of Wisconsin

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management []
Remediation/Redevelopment X Other [
Page 1 of 1
ect Name
Marathon Station Former 03-28-583075 SGP-7
By: crew Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed ng
Tony Kapugi
On-Site Environmental Services, Inc. 1/23/2020 1/23/2020
DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name Final Static Water Level
Feet MSL 839.7 Feet MSL 2.0 inches
) or neal R
State Plane 437,392 N, 2,311,044 E (GyC/N Lat N OE
NE 1/4 of NE  1/4 of Section T8 NRISE Long Feet (] S Feet (1 W
County or
0 Jefferson 28 Watertown
Soil Properties
SE . 5 Soil/Rock Description o
£9 § = And Geologic Origin F = 2
‘53 < g L:o; = n eooglc.: rlgl.n or “n o £ A ;3_-5 o - 2 £
s> gz > = Each Major Unit o £ _§ m &g 2822 8. o 5 E
Ez 23 & & vw Fosd o ESSEFEES & oF
Z& Q< @ A D O03Z2A A On 20 J3as & Z O
1 60 P Light grey sandy GRAVEL, dry (FILL)
GP 46 U 0
S —3 GW
H
-2 Y _orange SAND, dry to moist, 0 Lab Sample
intermixed grey gravel 5.5 to 6 ft bgs (2-3)
—3  (possible former concrete) (FILL) PVOCs+N
—4 SW
2 6 P ° 0
GP 28 U
S —6
H Light brown to orange sandy 0
—7 SILT, medium soft, moist to saturated ML
~7.5" bgs
—8 .
End of boring @ 8' bgs. Borehole End of
abandoned with hydrated bentonite chips Boring
1 hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
5 The Sigma Group Tel: 414-643-4200
1300 W Canal St Mi WI1 53233 Fax: 414-643-4210

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.



State of Wisconsin

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To: ~ Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment [X] Other [J
Page 1 of 1
ame
Marathon Station Former 03-28-583075 SGP-8
ame  crew Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed
Tony Kapugi
On-Site Environmental Inc. 1/23/2020 1/23/2020
No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name Final Static Water Level
Feet MSL 839.2 Feet MSL 2.0 inches
or o | neatir neral (Seid | acatic
-]
State Plane 437,407 N, 2,311,027E  @QYC/N Lat N 0 E
NE  14of NE  1/4 of Section 4, T8 NRISE ° Feet S Feet (] W
County County Code am/it or
0 Jefferson 28 Watertown
Soil Properties
SE 5 Soil/Rock Description o
g~ & o . .. 2
3 3 b And Geologic Origin For '3 &
5858 8 = o 2 e o Bs2s z 5
S 53 = 5 Each Major Unit O £ _f E 2282832 2x g BE
t2 58 2 & » Sws® o ESESESEZS & GE
Z§ A m O D da2H & Oxn 20400&a 5 a & O
1 60 P Light grey to light yellow sandy
op 4 | GRAVEL, dry (FILL)
H
0
—2
—4 GW
2 6 P ° 0
GP 18 U
S —6
H
=17 .
moist to saturated ~ 7.75' bgs 0 (L7atél§ample
—8 . . PVOCs+N
End of boring @ 8' bgs. Borehole End of
abandoned with hydrated bentonite chips. Boring

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge

s

The Sigma Group

1300 W Canal St Milwaukee, W1 53233

Tel: 414-643-4200
Fax: 414-643-4210

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may

result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the prog

ram and conduct involved. Personally identifiable

information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.



ATTACHMENT D

Abandonment Forms



State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr wi.gov

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-5 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis Stats , and ch. NR 141, Wis Adm. Code In accordance
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis Stats , failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year
depending on the program and conduct involved Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose Return this
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau See instructions on reverse for more information

Route to:
[ Verification Only of Fill and Seal [ Drinking Water
SGP-1 [ waste
1. Well Location Information
County WI Unique Well  of Hicap #
Removed Well

Jefferson
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see

o ' "o N

o 1 "o W
Yal Vs NE Ya  NE Section Township ~ Range & £
or Gov't Lot # 4 8 15 O w
Well Street Address

905 E. Main Street
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code

Watertown
Subdivision Name Lot #

Reason For Removal From Service

N
3.

WI Unique Well # of Replacement Well

/ Borehole

Monitoring Well
E Water Wel 1/23/2020
ater We

If a Well Construction Report is

[ orillhcle / Borehole aval attach

Construction Type:
X Drilled

[ other (Specify)
Formation Type:

"%
Unconsolidated Formation

[] Driven (Sandpoint)

|:| Dug

D Bedrock

Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft) ~ Casing Diameter (in )
120

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in ) Casing Depth (ft)

20

D Yes @ No

to Water (feet)

Was well annular space grouted? D Unknown

If yes, to what depth (feet)?

l"_—l Watershed/Wastewater =Y Remediation/Redevelopment

[ other

Name

Marathon Station Former
ID (FID or PWS)

03-28-583075
Well Owner

Present Well Owner

Jefferson
Address of Present Owner

311 S Center Ave

of Present Owner P Code
Jefterson w1
&

Pump and piping removed? [:] Yes No & N/A
Liner(s) removed? [ ves No [X] A
Screen removed? X ves No D N/A
Casing left in place? (] ves No [] A
Was casing cut off below surface? D Yes D No D N/A
Did sealing material rise to surface? g Yes D No D N/A
Did material settle after 24 hours? D Yes & No D N/A

if yes, was hole retopped? D Yes D No @ N/A
If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
with water from a source Yes No N/A

uired Method of Placing Sealing Material
D Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Screened & Poured I:] Other (Explain)
Chi

ng Materials
Neat Cement Grout
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout Bentonite-Sand Slurry
D Concrete Bentonite Chips
Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
Bentonite Chips

D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 Ib /gal wt)

Bentonite - Cement Grout

Granular Bentonite Bentonite - Sand

. R - No. Yards, Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio
5. Material Used to Fill Well / Drillhole From (ft) To {(ft.) or Volume (circle one) or Mud ht
3/8" Bentonite Surface 14.0
6. Comments
7. Su of Work DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing License # Date of Filling & Sealing (mm/dd/yyyy) Date Received Noted By
The S Inc 1/23/2020
Street or Route Telephone Number Comments
1300 W. Canal Street 414-643-4200
City State P Code
Milwaukee Wi 53233 / Ze



State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
dnr wi gov Form 3300-5 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats , and ch NR 141, Wis. Adm Code In accordance
with chs 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year,
depending on the program and conduct involved Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose Return this
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information

Route to:
L Verification Only of Fill and Seal [ Drinking Water [T watershed/wastewater £ Remediation/Redevelopment
SGP-2 (] waste 1 other
1. Well Location Information [ Owner Information
County WI Unique Well Hicap # Name
R d Wel .
‘ emoved Wel Marathon Station Former
Jefferson D (FID or PWS)
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see 0
° ' "'N it/Monitoring #
o ' "o
W 03-28-583075
Yl Ve NE Ya  NE Section Township ~ Range & £ Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # 4 8 15 (1w Jefferson
Well Street Address Well Owner
' Jefterson
905 E Main Street ailing Address of Present Owner
Well City, Vilt T Well ZIP Code
el Ly, Vilage or Town c © 311 S Center Ave
Watertown of Present Owner Code
Subdivision Name Lot #
si 53549
Reason For Removal From Service WI Unique Well # of Replacement Well
Pump and piping removed? [J ves [] No N/A
Liner(s) removed? [ ves [] No N/A
3. / Borehole
- Screen removed? B Yes [] No N/A
- Construction Date
@ Monitoring Welt left in D Yes [X] No N/A
1/23/2020
] water well Was casing cut off below surface? (] ves [] No N/A
[] Drithole / Borehole lafvaai\l,:;"econs“u(::tf:cﬁepon 1S Did sealing material rise to surface? B ves [ N0 [] A
Did material settle after 24 hours? D Yes [X No D N/A
Construction Type: if yes, was hole retopped? D Yes |:| No & N/A
& Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug if bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
D Other (Specify) with water from a known safe sou Yes D No N/A
uired Method of Placing Sealing Material
F ion Type:
gmatlon ype [:l D Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Unconsolidated Formation Bedrock |E Screened & Poured D Other (Explain)
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft) ~ Casing Diameter (in )
120 Materials
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in ) Casing Depth (ft ) D Neat Cement Grout D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 Ib /gal wt)
20 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout I:\ Bentonite-Sand Slurry " "
- Concrete X Bentonite Chips
Was well annular space grouted? [ ves I no (] unknown Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? to Water (feet) Bentonite Chips Bentonite - Cement Grout
Granular Bentonite Bentonite - Sand
: : : No. Yards, Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio
5. Material Used to Fill Well / Drilthole From (ft) To(ft.) or Volume (circle one) or Mud Weight
3/8" Bentonite Surface 120
6. Comments
7 of Work DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing License # Date of Filling & Sealing (mm/dd/yyyy) |Date Received Noted By
The S Inc 1/23/2020
Street or Route Telephone Number Comments
1300 W Canal Streel 414-643-4200
City Code Date Signed

Milwaukee Wi 53233



State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources

dnr wi gov

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing

Form 3300-5 (R 4/08)

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis Stats , and ch. NR 141, Wis Adm. Code In accordance
with chs 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year
depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose Return this
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau See instructions on reverse for more information.

Code

XOOOOOXXK

Page 1 of 2

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Route to:
(] Verification Only of Fill and Seal [ Drinking Water l:| Watershed/Wastewater Remediation/Redevelopment
SGP-3 1 waste D Other
1. Well 1 Owner
County W! Unique Well # of Hicap # Name
Removed Well Marathon Station Former
Jefferson Facility ID (FID or PWS)
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see 0
° ' "N itoring #
° ' nw 03-28-583075
1, 1, 1 H
Val Vs NE Vs  NE Section Township  Range & £ Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # 4 8 15 [ ] w Jefferson
Well Street Address Well Owner
) Jefferson
905 E. Main Street Address of Present Owner
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code 311 S Center Ave
Watertown of Present Owner
Subdivision Name Lot #
WI
Reason For Removal From Service WI Unique Well # of Replacement Well
Pump and piping removed? D Yes D No
No Further )
Liner(s) removed? D Yes D No
3. Well/ W
Date Screen removed? <] Yes D No
g Monitoring Well left [:] Yes No
1/23/2020
[] water well Was casing cut off below surface? [] Yes No
(] orillhole / Borehole If a Well Construc;g:cieport 15 Did sealing material rise to surface? B ves No
Did material settle after 24 hours? D Yes No
Construction Type: if yes, was hole retopped? L] ves No

X orilled
D Other (Specify)
Formation Type:

Y4
Unconsolidated Formation

Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft)

120
Lower Drilthole Diameter {in )
20

Was well annular space grouted?
If yes, to what depth (feet)?

I:I Driven (Sandpoint)

D Dug

D Bedrock

Casing Diameter (in )

Casing Depth (ft )

5. Material Used to Fill Well / Drillhole

3/8" Bentonite

6. Comments

7 of Work

Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing

The
Street or Route

1300 W. Canal Street
City
Milwaukee

Inc.

D Yes @ No D Unknown
to Water (feet)
_icense #
Code
Wi 53233

If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated

g Yes D No

with water from a known
Required Method of Placing Sealing Material

[]ec e

or P Gravity ctor Pipe-Pumped
[X S d& red D (o] (Explain)
Ch
Materials

D Neat Cement Grout
Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
Concrete ‘X Bentonite Chips

Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
Bentonite Chips Bentonite - Cement Grout

Granular Bentonite Bentonite - Sand

N/A

D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 Ib./gal wt)
I:! Bentonite-Sand Slurry " "

No. Yards, Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio
From (ft)  To (ft) or Volume (circle one) or Mud Weight
Surface 120
DNR Use Only

Date of Filling & Sealing (mm/dd/yyyy) |Date Received Noted By

1/23/2020
Telephone Number Comments

414-643-4200

of Date Signed



State of Wis., Dept of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing

Form 3300-5 (R 4/08)

Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis Adm. Code In accordance
with chs 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis Stats , failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year
depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose Return this
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau See instructions on reverse for more information

Route to:
D Verification Only of Fill and Seal |:] Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater
SGP-4 1 waste [ other
Well Location Information ! Owner
WI Unique Hicap # Name
Removed Well Marathon Station Former
Jefterson ID (FID or PWS)
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see 0
° ' "N it“Monitoring #
° ' "W 03-28-583075
Yal¥a NE Y% NE Section Township ~ Range lg e Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # 4 8 15 [] w Jefferson
Well Street Address Well Owner
_ Jefferson
905 E. Main Street Address of Present Owner
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code 311 S Center Ave
Watertown of Present Owner
Subdivision Name Lot #

Reason For Removal From Service

Further Use
{ Drillhole / Borehole

D Monitoring Well

WI Unique Well # of Replacement Well

Construction

1/23/2020
[] wvater wel

If a Well Construction Report is

{X] Drilhole / Borehole available, please attach

Construction Type:
X Drilled

D Other (Specify)
Formation Type:

g Unconsolidated Formation

I:] Dug

D Driven (Sandpoint)

[:I Bedrock

Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft) ~ Casing Diameter (in )

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in ) Casing Depth (ft )
20

D Yes No

Depth to Water (feet)

Was well annular space grouted? D Unknown

If yes, to what depth (feet)?

5. Material Used to Fill Well / Drillhole

3/8" Bentonite

6. Comments

of Work
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing License #
The Inc
Street or Route
1300 W Canal Street
City P Code
Milwaukee WI 53233

& Sea

Pump and piping removed?

Liner(s) removed?

Screen removed?

Casing left in place?

Was casing cut off below surface?

Did sealing material rise to surface?

Did material settle after 24 hours?
If yes, was hole retopped?

If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated

with water from a known safe source
Method of Placing Sealing Material
l:, Conductor Pipe-Gravity
lg Screened & Poured
Bentonite

Materials
Neat Cement Grout
Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
Concrete

X Remediation/Redevelopment

Code

53549
E] Yes D No & N/A
D Yes l:] No & N/A
[] ves [] No [X Nia
[] Yes [] No [ A
[] Yes [ No [] nA
& Yes D No D N/A
[] ves X No [] NA
[] Yes [ ] No [X] Na
Yes No [] WA

D Conductor Pipe-Pumped
D Other (Explain)

D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 Ib /gal. wt )

Bentonite-Sand Slurry

X' Bentonite Chips

Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:

Bentonite Chips
Granular Bentonite

From (ft.) To (ft.)

Surface 80

Date of Filling & Sealing (mm/dd/yyyy)
1/23/2020

Telephone Number
414-643-4200

o?o

Date Received

Comments

Bentonite - Cement Grout
Bentonite - Sand Slu

No. Yards, Sacks Sealant
or Volume (circle one)

Mix Ratio
or Mud Weight

DNR Use Only
Noted By



State of Wis., Dept of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-5 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 285, and 299, Wis. Stats , and ch NR 141, Wis Adm. Code In accordance
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis Stats , failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year
depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose Return this
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to:
(1 Verification Only of Fill and Seal ] Drinking Water
SGP-5 1 waste
Information
County WI Unique Well # of Hicap
Removed Well

Jefferson
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see

o Ll no N

] 1 "o W
YalVa NE Y NE Section Township ~ Range
or Gov't Lot # 4 8 15 (1w
Well Street Address

905 E. Main Street
Weli City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code

Watertown
Subdivision Name Lot #

Reason For Removal From Service WI Unique Well # of Replacement Well

Well Information
D Monitoring Well

1/23/2020
[:] Water Well

If a Well Construction Report is

X Drilihole / Borehole available, please attach

Construction Type:
X Drilled

D Other (Specify)

D Dug

D Driven (Sandpoint)

Formation Type:
|X Unconsolidated Formation

D Bedrock

Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft) ~ Casing Diameter (in )

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in ) Casing Depth (ft)
20

D Yes & No

Depth to Water (feet)

Was well annular space grouted? D Unknown

If yes, to what depth (feet)?
5. Material Used to Fill Well / Drillhole

3/8" Bentonite

6. Comments

[] watershed/Wastewater =Y Remediation/Redevelopment

[ other

2. I Owner
Name

Marathon Station Former
ID (FID or PWS)

03-28-583075

nal Well Owner

Jefferson

Present Well Owner

Jefterson

Mailing Address of Present Owner

311 S Center Ave

of Present Owner Code
Jefferson WI 53549
Pump and piping removed? D Yes D No & N/A
Liner(s) removed? (] Yes [] No X WA
Screen removed? D Yes [] No & N/A
Casina left in place? D Yes [ ] No X NA
Was casing cut off below surface? D Yes D No I:l N/A
Did sealing material rise to surface? g Yes D No I:l N/A
Did material settie after 24 hours? D Yes [X] No I:] N/A
If yes, was hole retopped? D Yes D No & N/A
If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
with water from a known safe Yes No [] NA

red Method of Placing Sealing Material
D Conductor Pipe-Gravity
& Screened & Poured

D Conductor Pipe-Pumped
D Other (Explain)

Materials
D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 Ib /gal. wt.)
‘:] Bentonite-Sand Slurry "

Neat Cement Grout
Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout

& Bentonite Chips
Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:

Concrete

Chips Bentonite - Cement Grout
Granular Bentonite Bentonite - Sand
No. Yards, Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio
From(ft) To(ft) or Volume (circle one) or Mud Weight
Surface 8.0

7 rvision of Work DNR Use

Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing License # Date of Filling & Sealing (mm/dd/yyyy) Received Noted By
The a Inc. 1/23/2020

Street or Route Telephone Number ments
1300 W Canal Strect 414-643-4200

City |P Code i sonD Date Signed
Milwaukee Wi 53233



Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-5 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi gov

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats , and ch. NR 141, Wis Adm. Code. In accordance
with chs 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis Stats , failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year,
depending on the program and conduct involved Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose  Return this

form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau See instructions on reverse for more information

Route to:

1 Verification Only of Fill and Seal

|:] Drinking Water

D Watershed/Wastewater

Remediation/Redevelopment

SGP-6 [ waste [ other
1. Well Location Information 2. / Owner Information
County WI Unique Well # of Name
d Well .
Removed Wel Marathon Station Former
Jefferson ID (FID or PWS)
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see instruction
o il "o N #
(<] "o
‘ W 03-28-583075
Yal Vo NE Ya NE Section Township  Range & £ Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # 4 8 15 [] w Jefferson
Well Street Address Well Qwner
) Jefferson
905 E. Main Street Address of Present Owner
Well City, Vill rT Well ZIP Cod
el City, Vilage or Town € © 311 S Center Ave
Watertown of Present Owner Code
Subdivision Name Lot # Jefferson WI
Reason For Removal From Service WI Unique Well # of Replacement Welt
Pump and piping removed? I:l Yes D No N/A
No Further Use L 4 (] ves ] No N/A
3. Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information iner(s) removeds
D Screen removed? Yes D No N/A
Monitoring Well : Yes No N/A
1/23/2020 Casi
D Water Well Was casing cut off below surface? Yes No D N/A
[<) Drillhole / Borehole :Vaai\ll;lsllleConstrucang:CEeport s Did sealing material rise to surface? X Yes [] No [] nA
Did material settie after 24 hours? D Yes g No D N/A
Construction Type: If yes, was hole retopped? D Yes I:‘ No & N/A
& Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
[:I Other (Specify) with water from a known safe source Yes D No N/A

Formation Type:
Y%
Unconsolidated Formation

D Bedrock

Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft)  Casing Diameter (in )

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in ) Casing Depth (ft )
20

D Yes & No

Depth to Water (feet)

D Unknown

Was well annular space grouted?
If yes, to what depth (feet)?

Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
D Conductor Pipe-Gravity
Screened & Poured
Bentonite
Materials
D Neat Cement Grout
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
Concrete

Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:

D Bentonite Chips
D Granular Bentonite

Bentonite - Sand

Bentonite-Sand Slurry
Bentonite Chips

Bentonite - Cement Grout

I:l Conductor Pipe-Pumped
D Other (Explain)

\:‘ Clay-Sand Slurry (11 Ib /gal. wt.)

: : - No. Yards, Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio
5. Material Used to Fill Well / Drillhole From (ft.) To (ft.) or Volume (circle one) or Mud Weight
3/8" Bentonite Surface 80
6. Comments
of Work DNR Use On
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing # Date of Filling & Sealing (mm/dd/yyyy) Received By
The Si Inc 1/23/2020
Street or Route Telephone Number
1300 W Canal Street 414-643-4200
City Code Sig on D Signed
Milwaukee Wi 53233



State of Wis , Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-5 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code In accordance
with chs 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis Stats , failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year,
depending on the program and conduct involved Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose Return this
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau  See instructions on reverse for more information

Route to:

[ Verification Only of Fill and Seal [ Drinking Water

SGP-7 D Waste
1. Well
County WI Unique Well # of Hicap #

Removed Well

I:' Watershed/\Wastewater & Remediation/Redevelopment
[ other
2. Facil Owner Information
Name

Marathon Station Former

Jefferson ID (FID or PWS)
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see 0
o 1 no N #
ng
c twW 03-28-583075
Yalva NE Ya  NE Section Township  Range g Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # 4 8 15 D w Jefferson
Well Street Address Well Owner
Jefferson

905 E Main Street

Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code
Watertown
Subdivision Name Lot #

Reason For Removal From Service WI Unique Well # of Replacement Well

No Further U
3. Well/ Drillhole Information
- riginal
Monitoring Welt
D 1/23/2020

|:| Water Well
If a Well Construction Report is

X] Drilihcle / Borehole aval attach

Construction Type:

X briled [] Driven (Sandpoint) [] pug
|:| Other (Specify)

Formation Type:

& Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock

Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft) ~ Casing Diameter (in )

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in ) Casing Depth (ft )
20
N
Was well annular space grouted? D Yes No D Unknown
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet)

5. Material Used to Fill Well / Drilthole

3/8" Bentonite

6. Comments

of Work
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing License #
The Si Inc

Street or Route

1300 W. Canal Street
City P Code

Milwaukee Wl 53233

Mailing Address of Present Owner
311 S Center Ave

of Present Owner Code
WI

Pump and piping removed? |:| Yes D No N/A
Liner(s) removed? D Yes D No N/A
Screen removed? Yes [ ] No N/A

left in Yes No N/A
Was casing cut off below surface? D Yes No D N/A
Did g ralr  su 2 X1 Yes [] No [] NA
Did ia eaft ho (] ves X N0 [] A

If yes, was hole retopped?
If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated

with water from a known safe source Yes D No N/A
Method of Placing Sealing Material
D Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Screened & Poured I:' Other (Explain)
Materials
D Neat Cement Grout D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 |b./gal wt)
l___| Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Bentonite-Sand Slurry " "
D Concrete [X] Bentonite Chips
Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
Bentonite Chips Bentonite - Cement Grout
D Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand
No. Yards, Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio
From (ft) To(ft) . or Volume (circle one) or Mud Weight
Surface 80
DNR Use
Date of Filling & Sealing (mm/dd/yyyy) |Date Received Noted By
1/23/2020

Telephone Number

414-643-4200
Signed



State of Wis , Dept of Natural Resources Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
dnr wi gov Form 3300-5 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code In accordance
with chs 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis Stats , failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year
depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return this
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to:
L1 Verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater Remediation/Redevelopment
SGP-8 |:| Waste Management |:| Other
1. Well Location Information 2. / Owner
County WI Unique Well # of Name
R d Well .
emoved e Marathon Station Former
Jefferson ID (FID or PWS)
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see 0
[} 1 "o N #
o r "o
w 03-28-583075
Yl NE Y« NE Section Township  Range e nal Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # 4 15 Jefferson
Well Street Address Well Owner
) Jefferson
905 E. Main Street Address of Present Owner
Well City, Vilk T Well ZIP Code
et Ly, Vilage or fown € 311 S Center Ave
Watertown ity of Present Owner Code
Subdivision N Lot #
ubdivision Name Jefferson WI 53549
Reason For Removal From Service WI Unique Well # of Replacement Well
Pump and piping removed? (1 ves [] No X NA
. i 2 Yes No N/A
lhole / Borehole Information Liner(s) removed: D D
Date Screen removed? (] Yes [] No N/A
(L] Monitoring el 1232020 Casina left in place? [ ves [J No D<) NA
D Water Well Was casing cut off below surface? D Yes D No D N/A
[X| Drilhole / Borehole gvaai\ll;/sll:acggztsr:c;ﬁ:cﬁepon s Did sealing material rise to surface? B ves [J No [] WA
Did material settle after 24 hours? D Yes [X No [:] N/A
Construction Type: If yes, was hole retopped? [ ves [] No (X} A
X Drilled [] Driven (Sandpoint) \:' Dug If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
D Other (Specify) with water from a Yes D No D N/A
Method of Placing Sealing Material
tion Type:
IFZ?rma fon Type D D Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Unconsolidated Formation Bedrock X screened & Poured D Other (Explain)
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft) ~ Casing Diameter (in ) (Bentonite Chips)
ng Materials
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in ) Casing Depth (ft) Neat Cement Grout D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 ib /gal. wt }
20 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Bentonite-Sand Slurry " "
- Concrete @ Bentonite Chips
O O o o
Was well annular space grouted? Yes & No Unknown Monitoring Wells and Moniloring Well Boreholes Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? to Water (feet) D Bentonite Chips D Bentonite - Cement Grout
Granular Bentonite Bentonite - Sand
. R . No. Yards, Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio
5. Material Used to Fill Well / Drillhole From (ft.)  To (ft.) or Volume (circle one) or Mud Weight
3/8" Bentonite Surface 80
6. Comments
7. 8 of Work DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing License # Date of Filling & Sealing (mm/dd/yyyy) |Date Received Noted By
The S Inc 1/23/2020
Street or Route Telephone Number Comments
1300 W Canal Street 414-643-4200

City Code rson wm Signed
Wi 53233 S

Milwaukee



ATTACHMENT E

Soil Laboratory Analytical Report



Synergy Environmental Lab, INC

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

EDWARD PENCAK

THE SIGMA GROUP. INC.
1300 W. CANAL STREET
MILWAUKEE. WI 53233

Report Date 05-Feb-20

Project Name FMR MARATHON STATION Invoice # E37420
Proiect # 18701
Lab Code 5037420A

Sample ID SGP-3 3-4
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 1/23/2020

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 24.1 % 1 5021 1/27/2020 NJC 1
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.017  0.055 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.025 mg/kg 0.01  0.032 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Naphthalene <0.025 mglkg 0.021  0.067 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Toluene <0.025 mg/kg 0.015  0.049 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.019  0.059 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mglkg 0.019  0.061 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
m&p-Xylene <0.05 mo/kg 0.053 0.17 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
o-Xylene <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 1 of 6



Project Name FMR MARATHON STATION Invoice # E37420
Proiect # 18701

Lab Code 5037420B

Sample ID SGP-3 7-8

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  1/23/2020

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 86.3 % 1 5021 1/27/2020 NJC 1
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.017  0.055 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.025 mg/kg 0.01  0.032 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Naphthalene <0.025 mg/kg 0.021  0.067 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Toluene <0.025 mg/kg 0.015  0.049 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.019 0.059 1 GRO95/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.019 0.061 1 GRO95/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
m&p-Xylene <0.05 mg/kg 0.053 0.17 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Lab Code 5037420C
Sample ID SGP-4 2-3
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 1/23/2020
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 95.0 % 1 5021 1/27/2020 NJC 1
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.017  0.055 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.025 mg/kg 0.01  0.032 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Naphthalene <0.025 mg/kg 0.021  0.067 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Toluene <0.025 mg/kg 0.015  0.049 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.019  0.059 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CIJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.019  0.061 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
m&p-Xylene <0.05 mg/kg 0.053 0.17 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 2 of 6



Project Name FMR MARATHON STATION Invoice # E37420
Proiect # 18701

Lab Code 5037420D

Sample ID SGP-5 7-8

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  1/23/2020

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 89.4 % 1 5021 1/27/2020 NJC 1
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 0.105 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.017  0.055 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.025 mg/kg 0.01  0.032 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Naphthalene 0.046 "J" mg/kg 0.021  0.067 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Toluene 0.0251 ") mg/kg 0.015  0.049 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.84 mg/kg 0.019 0.059 1 GRO95/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.36 mg/kg 0.019 0.061 1 GRO95/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
m&p-Xylene 0.077 " mg/kg 0.053 0.17 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Lab Code 5037420E
Sample ID SGP-6 2-3
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 1/23/2020
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 93.4 % 1 5021 1/27/2020 NJC 1
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.017  0.055 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.025 mg/kg 0.01  0.032 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Naphthalene <0.025 mg/kg 0.021  0.067 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Toluene <0.025 mg/kg 0.015  0.049 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.019  0.059 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CIJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.019  0.061 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
m&p-Xylene <0.05 mg/kg 0.053 0.17 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 3 of 6



Project Name FMR MARATHON STATION Invoice # E37420
Proiect # 18701

Lab Code 5037420F

Sample ID SGP-7 2-3

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  1/23/2020

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 94.4 % 1 5021 1/27/2020 NJC 1
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.017  0.055 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.025 mg/kg 0.01  0.032 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Naphthalene <0.025 mg/kg 0.021  0.067 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Toluene <0.025 mg/kg 0.015  0.049 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.019 0.059 1 GRO95/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.019 0.061 1 GRO95/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
m&p-Xylene <0.05 mg/kg 0.053 0.17 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Lab Code 5037420G
Sample ID SGP-8 7-8
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 1/23/2020
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 93.7 % 1 5021 1/27/2020 NJC 1
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.017  0.055 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.025 mg/kg 0.01  0.032 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Naphthalene <0.025 mg/kg 0.021  0.067 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Toluene <0.025 mg/kg 0.015  0.049 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.019  0.059 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CIJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.019  0.061 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
m&p-Xylene <0.05 mg/kg 0.053 0.17 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 4 of 6



Project Name FMR MARATHON STATION Invoice # E37420
Proiect # 18701

Lab Code 5037420H
Sample ID DUP

Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  1/23/2020

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

General

General

Solids Percent 94.0 % 1 5021 1/27/2020 NJC 1
Organic

PVOC + Naphthalene

Benzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1

Ethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.017  0.055 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.025 mg/kg 0.01  0.032 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1

Naphthalene <0.025 mg/kg 0.021  0.067 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1

Toluene <0.025 mag/kg 0.015  0.049 1 GR0O95/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.019 0.059 1 GRO95/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.019 0.061 1 GRO95/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1

mé&p-Xylene <0.05 mg/kg 0.053 0.17 1 GRO0O95/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1

0-Xylene <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 1 GRO0O95/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1

Lab Code 50374201

Sample ID MEOH BLANK
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 1/23/2020

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.017  0.055 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CIJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.025 mg/kg 0.01  0.032 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Naphthalene <0.025 mg/kg 0.021  0.067 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Toluene <0.025 mg/kg 0.015  0.049 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.019  0.059 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.019  0.061 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
m&p-Xylene <0.05 mg/kg 0.053 0.17 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1
Lab Code 5037420J
Sample ID COMP-1
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  1/23/2020
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 88.4 % 1 5021 1/27/2020 NJC 1
Organic
General
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 1.65 5.26 1 GR095/8021 1/31/2020 CJR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 5 of 6



Project Name FMR MARATHON STATION Invoice # E37420
Project # 18701

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment
1 Laboratory QC within limits.

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

Authorized Signature W@GA«%&Z ?@04/%

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 6 of 6









ATTACHMENT F

Groundwater Laboratory Analytical Report



Synergy Environmental Lab, INC

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

EDWARD PENCAK

THE SIGMA GROUP. INC.
1300 W. CANAL STREET
MILWAUKEE. WI 53233

Report Date 31-Jan-20

Project Name FMR MARATHON STATION Invoice # E37421
Proiect # 18701
Lab Code 5037421A

Sample ID TW-1
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 1/23/2020

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.48 ug/l 0.48 1.54 1 GR0O95/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.55 ug/l 0.55 1.76 1 GR0O95/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.25 1 GR0O95/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Naphthalene <0.82 ug/l 0.82 259 1 GR0O95/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Toluene <0.62 ug/l 0.62 1.98 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.26 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.66 ug/l 0.66 2.08 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
m&p-Xylene <1.35 ug/l 1.35 431 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
o-Xylene <0.69 ug/l 0.69 221 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 1 of 3



Project Name FMR MARATHON STATION Invoice # E37421
Proiect # 18701

Lab Code 5037421B
Sample ID TW-2

Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  1/23/2020

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 0.81" ug/l 0.48 1.54 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.55 ug/l 0.55 1.76 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.25 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Naphthalene <0.82 ug/l 0.82 2.59 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Toluene <0.62 ug/l 0.62 1.98 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.26 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.66 ug/l 0.66 2.08 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
m&p-Xylene <135 ug/l 1.35 431 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.69 ug/l 0.69 221 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Lab Code 5037421C
Sample ID TW-3
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 1/23/2020
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.48 ug/l 0.48 1.54 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene 2.05 ug/l 0.55 1.76 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.25 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Naphthalene <0.82 ug/l 0.82 2.59 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Toluene <0.62 ug/l 0.62 1.98 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.26 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.66 ug/l 0.66 2.08 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
m&p-Xylene <135 ug/l 1.35 431 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.69 ug/l 0.69 221 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Lab Code 5037421D
Sample ID DUP
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  1/23/2020
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 0.81"J" ug/l 0.48 1.54 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.55 ug/l 0.55 1.76 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.25 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Naphthalene 0.92")" ug/l 0.82 2.59 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Toluene <0.62 ug/l 0.62 1.98 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.26 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.66 ug/l 0.66 2.08 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
m&p-Xylene <135 ug/l 1.35 431 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.69 ug/l 0.69 221 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
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Project Name FMR MARATHON STATION Invoice # E37421
Proiect # 18701

Lab Code 5037421E

Sample ID EQUIPMENT BLANK

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  1/23/2020

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.48 ug/l 0.48 1.54 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.55 ug/l 0.55 1.76 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.25 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Naphthalene <0.82 ug/l 0.82 2.59 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Toluene <0.62 ug/l 0.62 1.98 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.26 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.66 ug/l 0.66 2.08 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
m&p-Xylene <135 ug/l 1.35 431 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.69 ug/l 0.69 2.21 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Lab Code 5037421F

Sample ID TRIP BLANK
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 1/23/2020

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.48 ug/l 0.48 1.54 1 GRO095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <055 ug/l 0.55 1.76 1 GRO095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <071 ug/l 0.71 2.25 1 GRO95/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Naphthalene <0.82 ug/l 0.82 2.59 1 GRO95/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
Toluene <0.62 ug/l 0.62 1.98 1 GRO95/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.26 1 GRO095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.66 ug/l 0.66 2.08 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
m&p-Xylene <135 ug/l 1.35 431 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.69 ug/l 0.69 221 1 GR095/8021 1/30/2020 CJR 1
"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment
1 Laboratory QC within limits.

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

Authorized Signature W@&A«ﬂ&é E’l«&l«'/%
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